
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 15 February 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.   Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 

Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=252&MId=628&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7.00pm Falling Lane, Yiewsley - Petition Requesting 
Traffic Calming Measures 
 

Yiewsley; 1 - 6 
 

4 7.00pm 
 

Yeading Lane / Willow Tree Lane Service 
Road, Hayes - Request for Parking / Loading 
Restrictions 
 

Yeading; 7 - 12 
 

5 7.30pm 
 

King Edwards Road, Ruislip - Petition 
Objecting to the Experimental Traffic Order 
 

West Ruislip; 13 - 22 
 

6 8.00pm Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way and adjacent 
roads - Petition Requesting a Parking 
Management Scheme 
 

Ickenham; 23 - 28 
 

7 8.30pm Robinwood Grove, Hillingdon - Petition 
Requesting a Residents' Parking Scheme 
 

Brunel; 29 - 34 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

FALLING LANE, YIEWSLEY – PETITION REQUESTING 
TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
   
Report Author  Hayley Thomas, Planning, Environment & Consumer Protection 
 
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
from residents requesting traffic calming measures be introduced 
in Falling Lane, Yiewsley. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
road safety. 

   
Financial Cost  There is none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yiewsley 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member 

 
1. Meets and discusses with the petitioners their concerns in detail and explores 
potential options to address the issues that would be acceptable to local residents and 
businesses. 

 
2. Subject to the above, asks officers to conduct further investigations into possible 
traffic calming measures under the Road Safety Programme. 

 
3. Asks officers to undertake traffic surveys to establish the volumes and speeds of 
traffic in Falling Lane.  

 
4. Asks officers to explore options to deploy the Council’s vehicle activated slow 
down signs in Falling Lane. 

 
5. Asks officers to liaise with the local Safer Neighbourhoods Team.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The success of traffic calming measures are largely successful if they are acceptable to local 
residents and businesses. These can be identified with petitioners for further detailed 
investigation by officers within the Road Safety Programme. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. The Council has received a petition containing 97 signatures from residents requesting 
traffic calming measures in Falling Lane, Yiewsley under the following heading; 

 
“We the undersigned request the relevant cabinet member of Hillingdon Council to 

introduce Traffic Calming Measures in Falling Lane Yiewsley.” 
 

Although only 24 of the signatures received are from residents of Falling Lane, which represents 
25% of the total signatures, the remaining signatures were collected from residents who live in 
various other roads within close proximity of Falling Lane.  

 
2. The location of Falling Lane is indicated on Appendix A and is one of Hillingdon’s main 
distributor roads that links High Street Yiewsley in the west to Stockley Road in the east. The 
road incorporates both businesses and residential properties and also provides access to 
several other residential roads. Chantry School, Rabbsfarm Primary School and Stockley 
Academy are also in close proximity. 
 
3. Falling Lane carries a high number of Heavy Goods Vehicles and traffic which travels to 
and from Uxbridge and the M4 via the A408 Stockley Bypass. The nature of the road and the 
traffic that it carries makes it unsuitable for some of the conventional forms of traffic calming 
generally identified for residential roads. 

 
4. A total of 11 Police recorded accidents have occurred on Falling Lane between its 
junctions with High Street Yiewsley and Stockley Road in the three years to July 2010. Four 
accidents occurred at its junction with High Street Yiewsley and two at its junction with Gordon 
Road. Accidents have also been reported close to the junctions of Royal Lane, Milburn Drive, 
Chestnut Avenue and Kingston Avenue and were all described as shunt type accidents. One 
serious accident occurred close to the junction of Apple Tree Avenue and involved a vehicle 
swerving into the opposite carriageway and colliding with an oncoming vehicle. 

 
5. The Council has not previously received any requests from residents for traffic calming 
measures in Falling Lane and the petitioners have not indicated their specific concerns or 

Page 2



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

suggested any measures which they would l
[...]
intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

YEADING LANE/WILLOW TREE LANE SERVICE ROAD, 
HAYES – REQUEST FOR PARKING/LOADING 
RESTRICTONS 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
   
Report Author  Hayley Thomas, Planning, Environment & Community Services 
 
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
by the Yeading Safer Neighbourhood Team, residents and 
businesses requesting parking/loading restrictions in the service 
road fronting Nos. 234 – 264 Yeading Lane. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking. 

   
Financial Cost  There is none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yeading 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling: 
 

1. Meets and discusses with the petitioners their concerns with parking in the service 
road fronting Nos. 234 – 264 Yeading Lane. 

 
2. Subject to No.1 above asks officers to add the request to the Council’s overall 
parking programme for subsequent investigation and consultation. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To give the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss the petitioners’ concerns and if 
appropriate asks officers to consult businesses and residents in the area. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
None at this stage 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 41 signatures has been received from reside
[...]
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

 

KING EDWARDS ROAD, RUISLIP - PETITION 
OBJECTING TO THE EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
ORDER 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning, Transportation and Recycling  
   
Officer Contact  Catherine Freeman 
   
Papers with report  Appendices A & B 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition of 49 signatures has 
been received from patients of King Edwards Medical Centre 
objecting to the waiting restrictions introduced on a section of King 
Edwards Road under an Experimental Traffic Order. These waiting 
restrictions have been in operation for over 6 months and the 
Council can now decide if they should be made permanent.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request for modifications to the Experimental Traffic Order can 
be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for on-street 
parking and road safety 

   
Financial Cost  If the Cabinet Member decides to make the waiting restrictions 

permanent, there would be a cost of approximately £500 to issue 
the relevant Public Notices. If the Cabinet Member decides to 
reduce the hours of operation of the single yellow line waiting 
restrictions, the estimated cost to change the restrictions is £400. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 West Ruislip Ward  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling: 
 
1. Meets with the petitioners to discuss in greater detail their concerns regarding the 
waiting restrictions introduced on a section of King Edwards Road under an 
Experimental Traffic Order 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

2. Subject to (1) decides whether the waiting restrictions introduced on a section of King 
Edwards Road and Church Road under an Experimental Traffic Order are made 
permanent or asks officers to investigate options to modify these restrictions  

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To investigate the petitioners’ concerns in further detail.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners  
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. King Edwards Road is predominately a residential road with some off-street parking. King 
Edwards Medical Centre and a small number of businesses are located on the north side of the 
road. The section of King Edwards Road between Sharps Lane and Church Avenue is privately 
owned and a location plan is shown in Appendix A.  
 
2. In May 2009 the Council received a letter from a resident requesting waiting restrictions 
on the non-private section of King Edwards Road. The reason for this request is because 
vehicles parked on both sides of the road restricts the free flow of traffic and causes visibility 
difficulties for vehicles exiting their driveways. The resident canvassed their neighbours and 
received support for waiting restrictions from ten properties on the north side of King Edwards 
Road and one property on the south side of this road. The majority of these residents indicated 
their support for a single yellow line, extending the full length of King Edwards Road, with no 
parking within the working day.  
 
3. Between 27 August 2010 and 25 September 2010, the Council carried out an informal 
consultation with properties on the non-private section of King Edwards Road regarding options 
for ‘Monday – Saturday, 8am – 6:30pm’ waiting restrictions in this road. The options included 
waiting restrictions on the north side only, both sides of the road or no change to the existing 
parking arrangement. The Council received 20 responses out of the 29 properties consulted 
and no response was received from King Edwards Medical Centre. Analysis of the informal 
consultation results indicated a slightly higher support for ‘Monday – Saturday, 8am – 6:30pm’ 
waiting restrictions on both sides of King Edwards Road and ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions on 
the junction with Church Avenue.   
 
4. The results of the informal consultation were reported to local Ward Councillors who 
were also asked for their views on the request for waiting restrictions in King Edwards Road. 
One Councillor suggested the introduction of waiting restrictions under an Experimental Order 
to assess their impact.  
 

Page 14



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

5. As the informal consultation results only indicated a slightly higher support for ‘Monday – 
Saturday, 8am – 6:30pm’ waiting restrictions on both sides of King Edwards Road, officers 
recommended the introduction of waiting restrictions under an Experimental Order on the north 
side of King Edwards Road initially to allow some on-street parking. ‘At any time’ waiting 
restrictions were also recommended on the junction of King Edwards Road and Church Avenue 
as shown in Appendix B. The proposal was discussed further with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling, who asked officers to introduce the proposed waiting 
restrictions under an Experimental Order.  
 
6. In February 2010, a letter was delivered to the properties of King Edwards Road between 
Church Avenue and High Street, informing residents of the consultation results and proposal to 
introduce a section of waiting restrictions under an Experimental Order. The Council received 
two letters in support of the proposal. One resident suggested that the waiting restrictions 
should not apply on a Saturday as this will impact on parking for the local shops.  
 
7. The operative date for this scheme came into force on 4th March 2010, which allowed the 
initial 6 months to 4th September 2010 for the 
[...]
 also for people who visit the 
Medical Centre located in King Edwards Road.    
 
10. In January 2011, the Council received a phone call from a resident on the northern side 
of King Edwards Road, confirming their support for the waiting restrictions introduced under an 
Experimental Order on a section of this road.  
 

Page 15



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

11. It is suggested that the Cabinet Member discusses in detail with petitioners their 
concerns with parking issues in King Edwards Road and endeavour to determine options that 
officers could investigate in detail as part of the Road Safety Programme as resources permit. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
If the Cabinet Member decides to make the waiting restrictions permanent, there would be a 
cost of approximately £500 to issue the relevant Public Notices. If the Cabinet Member decides 
to reduce the hours of operation of the single yellow line waiting restrictions, the estimated cost 
to change the restrictions is £400. This can be funded from an existing allocation from the 
Parking Revenue Account. 
 
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
It will allow further consideration of the petitioners’ concerns.   
.   
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
Public Notice of the waiting restrictions introduced on King Edwards Road under an 
Experimental Order has been given in the local newspaper and Notices displayed on the streets 
affected. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal 
 
The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 enables the Council to make an 
experimental traffic regulation order containing any of the provisions which may be 
included in a traffic regulation order. An experimental order may not last for a period 
exceeding 18 months. 
 
Prior to making an experimental traffic order the Council must carry out consultation 
and give notice in a local newspaper that an orde
[...]
 w
ai

tin
g

re
st

ric
tio

ns

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

ELEANOR GROVE, RECTORY WAY AND ADJACENT 
ROADS – PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING 
MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact  Kevin Urquhart 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting a residents parking scheme in Eleanor Grove, 
Rectory Way and adjacent roads. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendation to this report  
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Ickenham 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling; 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners and listens to their request for a residents’ parking 
scheme. 
 

2. Adds the request for a residents’ permit parking scheme in Eleanor Grove, Rectory 
Way and adjacent roads to the Council’s Parking Programme.  
 
3. Asks officers to liaise with local Ward Councillors to agree a viable consultation 
area for a possible area wide Parking Management Scheme. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

Residents have made a request for a residents’ parking scheme in Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way 
and other roads in the surrounding area and inclusion on the parking programme will allow 
subsequent consultation with all residents within the area. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
None as the Council will be guided by the views of the residents resulting from subsequent 
consultation. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 115 signatures from residents of the Borough has been submitted to the 
council under the following heading: 
 
“As the new “Stop & Shop” Parking Scheme in Ickenham is approaching its commissioning 
date, the undersigned residents of Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way and adjacent roads, seek to 
apply for “Residents’ Parking”. After the start date of the Parking Scheme, the volume of 
displaced cars into these roads will increase. The roads are already used for long-term parking 
by commuters to London by train, and by people working in the shops and businesses. The 
reduced parking times in this area will result in motorists using the above roads for all-day 
parking, causing not only disruption to the residents but a hazard to emergency services in 
these narrow roads.” 

 
2. Eleanor Grove and Rectory Way are situated to the north of Swakeleys Road close to  
Ickenham Village shopping parade. Attached as Appendix A is a location plan which also 
indicates the extent of the Ickenham Village ‘Stop & Shop’ Parking Scheme, which was 
implemented around the time this petition was submitted. As these roads and other roads in the 
vicinity have no parking restrictions they form an attractive parking area for those working in the 
nearby shops. These roads are a short distance from Ickenham Underground Station so they 
also form an attractive area for commuters to park. 

 
3. As well as signatures from the residents of Eleanor Grove and Rectory Way many  
residents from adjoining roads have signed the petition including Ashbury Drive, Broadacre 
Close, Charlton Close, The Mallows and Boniface Road. This appears to indicate that there is 
support for an area wide scheme in the section to the north of Swakeleys Road and the roa
[...]
eir 
concerns with parking and their possible preferences for potential solutions and adds the 
request to the Council’s parking programme. 
 
 

Page 30



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with petitioners – 23 February 2011 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations to this report. 
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns with parking in 
Robinwood Grove and explore possible options that could be introduced to address their issues. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Corporate Landlord 
 
The report has no property implications and the Corporate Landlord has no comments. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition dated – 2nd September 2010 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Falling Lane, Yiewsley - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures
	Falling Lane, Yiewsley - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures - Appendix A

	4 Yeading Lane / Willow Tree Lane Service Road, Hayes - Request for Parking / Loading Restrictions
	Yeading Ln & Willow Tree Ln Service Rd, Hayes - Request for Pkg & Loading Restrictions - Appendix A

	5 King Edwards Road, Ruislip - Petition Objecting to the Experimental Traffic Order
	King Edwards Road, Ruislip - Petition Objecting to the Experimental Traffic Order - Appendix A
	King Edwards Road, Ruislip - Petition Objecting to the Experimental Traffic Order - Appendix B

	6 Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way and adjacent roads - Petition Requesting a Parking Management Scheme
	Eleanor Gr, Rectory Way & Adjacent Rds - Petition Requesting PMS - Appendix A

	7 Robinwood Grove, Hillingdon - Petition Requesting a Residents' Parking Scheme
	Robinwood Gr, Hillingdon - Petition Requesting a Res Pkg Scheme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION & RECYCLING 
 
23 FEBRUARY 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillor Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
David Knowles (Service Manager, Highways Improvement Projects), Danielle Watson 
(Parking Technician, Improvement Projects) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne, Dominic Gilham and John Hensley. 
    

1. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public.   
 

 

2. FALLING LANE, YIEWSLEY – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Gilham as Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke 
as a Ward Councillor in support of the petition.  

Action by 
David 

Knowles / 
Hayley 

Thomas 
  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• Falling Lane linked High Street Yiewsley in the west to Stockley 
Road in the east and the road generated a high number of 
Heavy Good Vehicles and traffic which travelled to and from 
Uxbridge and the M4 via the A408 Stockley Bypass 

• There had been a total of 11 Police recorded accidents on this 
stretch of Falling Lane and particular mention was made of an 
accident which took place close to the Nag’s Head Public House 
where a car driver had to be cut from their car 

• Inconsiderate driving was taking place by drivers who were 
speeding on a road which was close to a number of schools, 
including Stockley Academy which was a school which one of 
the children of the lead petitioner attended   

• There had been a Facebook campaign on speeding vehicles on 
Falling Lane which had generated 900 responses from people 

• Discussions had taken place with the Safer Neighbourhood 
Team and from six camera operations, 41 drivers had been 
stopped for speeding, with 35 drivers being local residents who 

 



would be expected to know the local speed limits  
• The installation of Vehicle Activated Signs would be effective in 

slowing vehicles down 
• The opening of a new supermarket on Falling Lane would 

impact on traffic movements 
 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioner and 
responded to the points raised.      
 
Councillor Burrows referred to the Colham roundabout and the lack of 
lane markings and asked that officers carry out border lane markings 
which would improve road safety at this location. He agreed that there 
had been an increase in traffic in the area and this would further 
increase when the new supermarket opens.  
 
Discussion took place on the possible locations on Falling Lane where 
traffic surveys could take place and these were agreed with the 
petitioner.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member:  
 

1. considered the petitioner’s request and discussed her 
concerns and explored potential options to address the 
issues that would be acceptable to local residents and 
businesses. 

 
2. instructs officers to conduct further investigations into 

possible traffic calming measures under the Road Safety 
Programme. 

 
3. asks officers to undertake traffic surveys at the three sites 

on Falling Lane agreed with the petitioner to establish the 
volumes and speeds of traffic. 

 
4. asks officers to explore options to deploy the Council’s 

vehicle activated slow down signs in Falling Lane, if traffic 
survey speeds from the three sites on Falling Lane support 
this. 

 
5. asks officers to liaise with the local Safer Neighbourhoods 

Team.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The success of traffic calming measures are largely successful if they 
are acceptable to local residents and businesses. These can be 
identified with petitioners for further detailed investigation by officers 
within the Road Safety Programme. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
These were discussed with petitioners. 



 

3. YEADING LANE / WILLOW TREE LANE SERVICE ROAD, HAYES – 
REQUEST FOR PARKING / LOADING RESTRICTIONS  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The Lead Petitioner and Ward Councillors for this item did not attend 
the meeting although they had been invited. 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows asked that Ward Councillors be contacted to 
ask for their views on the recommendations detailed in the report 
before he made any decision on the request.   
 

David 
Knowles / 

Hayley 
Thomas 

 

4. KING EDWARDS ROAD, RUISLIP – PETITION OBJECTING TO THE 
EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC ORDER  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by  

 Councillor Philip Corthorne attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor in support of the experimental traffic order but expressing 
some sympathy to the view of the petitioners.   
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• There had been a number of complaints regarding the 
experimental traffic order on King Edwards Road which had 
reduced parking on King Edwards Road for patients and doctors 
of the Medical Centre 

• Many of the patients who visited the Medical Centre were elderly 
and had limited mobility but did not qualify for a Blue Badge so a 
lack of parking close to the Medical Centre caused them 
problems 

• The Lead Petitioner had not appreciated that Blue Badge 
holders could park on yellow lines 

• The Medical Centre had 3,200 patients, 170 doctor 
appointments and 40 nurse appointments a week, which 
generated a lot of car traffic to the Centre 

• An option could be to have no waiting restrictions on one side of 
King Edwards Road to facilitate parking for visitors to the 
Medical Centre 

• Another option could be to have limited waiting restrictions 
which would not block the road at all times 

• The Ward Councillor suggested that consideration could be 
given to the creation of 3 or 4 parking bays for the Medical 
Centre 

 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioner and 
responded to the points raised. Councillor Burrows reported that he 
had received a number of letters from residents of King Edwards Road 
who supported the retention of the waiting restrictions.   
 
Councillor Burrows referred to the consultation prior to the introduction 
of the Experimental Traffic Order, where there had been no response 
to the proposals for waiting restrictions from the Medical Centre. The 

David 
Knowles / 
Catherine 
Freeman 

 



consultation results had indicated support for Monday – Saturday, 
8am-6.30pm waiting restrictions on both sides of King Edwards Road 
and ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions on the junction with Church 
Avenue. 
 
Councillor Burrows agreed that a compromise solution could be found 
to accommodate parking close to the Medical Centre and asked that 
officers have a sympathetic look at the issues in consultation with 
Ward Councillors.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. met with the petitioner and discussed in greater detail their 
concerns regarding the waiting restrictions introduced on a 
section of King Edwards Road under an Experimental 
Traffic Order. 

 
2.   asks officers to investigate options to possibly modify the 

waiting restrictions and report back to the Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Transportation & Recycling and Ward 
Councillors, to enable a final decision to be made.   

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To investigate the petitioners’ concerns in further detail.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
To investigate the petitioners’ concerns in further detail.  
 

5. ELEANOR GROVE, RECTORY WAY AND ADJACENT ROADS – 
PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor John Hensley attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor in support of the petition.   
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• The new “Stop & Shop” parking scheme in Ickenham had 
displaced cars into the residential areas of Eleanor Grove, 
Rectory Way and adjacent roads 

• The roads were close to Ickenham Underground Station which 
was used by commuters into London. They used the roads for 
long term parking 

• The roads were also being used by people who worked in local 
shops and businesses   

• The roads were narrow and the parking of vehicles on both 
sides of the road caused difficulties for local residents in terms 
of accessing their drives and garages and also caused access 
problems for the emergency services 

David 
Knowles / 

Kevin 
Urquhart 

 



     
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised. He also noted the photographs which 
the lead petitioner had presented to him which highlighted the 
problems of parking in the area.   
 
Councillor Burrows informed the petitioners that he had received letters 
from residents in the area, one of which was objecting to any proposals 
for a residents only parking scheme. Councillor Burrows advised that if 
approval was given to a parking scheme in the aforementioned roads, 
there could be a resultant knock on effect of transferring commuter and 
other parking into other nearby roads. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. discussed with petitioners and listened to their request for 
a residents only parking scheme. 

 
2. adds the request for a residents only parking scheme in 

Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way and adjacent roads to the 
Council’s Parking Programme.  

 
3. asks officers to liaise with local Ward Councillors to agree a 

viable consultation area for a possible area wide Parking 
Management Scheme. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
Residents have made a request for a residents only parking scheme in 
Eleanor Grove, Rectory Way and other roads in the surrounding area 
and inclusion on the parking programme will allow subsequent 
consultation with all residents within the area. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None as the Council will be guided by the views of the residents 
resulting from subsequent consultation. 
 

6. ROBINWOOD GROVE, HILLINGDON – PETITION REQUESTING A 
RESIDENTS’ PARKING SCHEME (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 At the request of the petitioners, consideration of this petition was 
deferred to a future meeting. 

David 
Knowles / 
Danielle 
Watson 

 
  

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 



minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


